
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 7th March, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017.

4. Update on Response from Committee to Children and Young People's Input in 
January  

Verbal Update.



5. Provision and Outcomes for Care Leavers  (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider a report relating to provision and outcomes for care leavers.

6. Corporate Parenting Committee Update  (Pages 21 - 28)
To consider a report providing an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.

7. Service Improvement Plan, Children's Social Care  (Pages 29 - 48)

To consider the Service Improvement Plan, Children’s Social Care.

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 
public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

9. Report on Cared For Children and Care Leavers - Vulnerable Groups  (Pages 49 
- 72)

To consider a report in respect of cared for children and care leavers vulnerable 
groups.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 24th January, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, S Pochin and L Smetham

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
P Lambert – Head of Cared for Children
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Grant, J Saunders, G 
Wait and M Warren.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

26 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ON FIVE PRIORITY 
AREAS 

Representatives from the Corporate Parenting Committee Shadow Board of 
Children in Care and Care Leavers attended the meeting and were introduced to 
the Committee.  The Chairman reported that both he and the Vice-Chairman had 
met with the Shadow Board previously and been most impressed with its 
involvement to date. 

The Shadow Board had been 
[...]
een produced taking 
these into account following the Care Quality Commission Inspection report 
published at the end of last year.

It was noted that multi agency partnerships were being strengthened through 
working with the Corporate Parenting Operational Group, which reported to this 
Committee, so enabling greater scrutiny of how local authority and health 
services worked together in relation to the health of cared for children.  

Members expressed concern that Cheshire East only has a Designated Nurse for 
22.5 hours per week, when the guidance recommends this should be 37 hours 
for an area the size of Cheshire East.  This was of particular concern in the light 
of the initial health assessment timescales for completion.  It was explained that 
this is currently being monitored by Health colleagues.

RESOLVED

That a further health report be considered by the Committee in approximately 6 
months time.

28 CLAREMONT RESIDENTIAL HOME OFSTED REPORT 

Consideration was given to the results of the Ofsted inspection carried out in 
November 2016 at Claremont Residential Home which had been rated as Good 
in all categories.  The Chairman and the Committee thanked the team at 
Claremont for their work in achieving this outcome.  This was considered to be an 
excellent report and the focus would now be on sustaining this standard of care.

Members were particularly interested in residential homes within Cheshire East 
that are not  overseen by Cheshire East, the involvement of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board in ensuring these are safe, cross boundary work 
with neighbouring authorities, and the position with regard to cared for children 
placed outside the area.  It was agreed that a further report be considered by the 
Committee at a future meeting to provide an update and including some of these 
points.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

29 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 



Consideration was given to an update on national and local developments in 

[...]
sible ensuring it is flexible, diverse and influenced by what they 
wanted.

RESOLVED

That the Sufficiency Statement be noted.



32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
and public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

33 REGULATION 44 INDEPENDENT INSPECTIONS OF CHILDREN'S 
HOMES ANNUAL REPORT 2015 - 2016 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm

Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)





Page 1

Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting: 7th March 2017

Report of: Anji Reynolds, Service Manager, Permanence and Through 
Care Team

Subject/Title: Provision and Outcomes for Care Leavers 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Introduction- Care Leavers in Cheshire East

Cheshire East currently has 195 care leavers (end January 2017) which we are 
currently working with aged 16-25 years.  Of those 67 are eligible (16/17) who 
remain cared for and 3 are relevant (16/17) who have left care but living 
independently.  There are 125 former relevant (18+).  We also offer a 21+ service 
giving support, advice and guidance to any who may wish this support up to the age 
of 25 who are not in FE education, training or doing an apprenticeship.  In some 
instances we would also consider short term allocation to give continuity to the 
person if required.

In July 2016 the Government published their strategy ‘Keep on Caring’ Supporting 
People from Care to Independence and sets out the Government’s vision in 5 key 
outcomes for care leavers (below) which will underpin how we work with care 
leavers;



Page 2

2. The Care Leaver’s Service 2016 

In Novem
[...]
tcomes measured.  It will also 
give clarity in how we do this – working as a team, together, with care leavers.  It is 
intended to improve communication with partners across these strands with one key 
named worker responsible for developing and working closely with the Team 
Manager.  As a service the PDP targets will be around the 5 outcomes strategy by 
developing outcome focused work streams with care leavers so we can respond to – 
How do we know if it’s any good?



Page 3

The Champions will work closely with the Team Manager on the 5 key outcomes to 
co-ordinate the work streams, develop resources, produce a quarterly report and 
work closely with care leavers so focus of the work is shaped by their needs and 
their feedback.  Our Champions are: 

The ‘Readiness for Independence’ champion, the EET champion and the Health 
champion will work closely with the service, care leavers and social workers in these 
key areas;



Page 4

II. Monthly Challenge Meetings, Quality Assurance and Auditing

In addition to the focus on developing work around the strategy and work streams 
there’s been a drive to improve the quality of pathway plans and the tool used with 
care leavers.  A task group worked on a new look pathway plan and this ‘went live’ 
on the children’s system on the 10th January 2017.  Service Manager’s thematic 
audits and challenge meetings have explored a range of topics including; adoption 



Page 5

breakdowns in adolescence (13 to date over 16+), University attendees (10), 
apprenticeships (7-9) (, Pregnant and Parents (24), Foyer accommodation, Staying 
Put arrangements (16), EEA nationals, UASC support as part of a deeper dive into 
our work.

III. Raising the profile of work with Care Leavers

The staff have delivered a number of presentations about the service to care leavers 
at the Practice and Development Workshops held in Crewe and Macclesfield in 
March 2016 and in December 2016.  We have also delivered a presentation to the 
Fostering Forum in January 2017 and to the ‘Skills to Fostering’ training programme 
to assist foster carers thinking towards independent living and how they prepare 
cared for children and aid their skills for moving on.  These events were well 
received.  

With greater resources to meet the growing demand of the service, earlier allocation 
of a Personal Adviser to an ‘eligible child’ is now matched on turning 16 and most 
certainly by their first pathway plan review. (Due to resources a year ago in February 
2016 there were 27 16/17 year olds not allocated to a PA.  In February 2017 a 
review showed that currently 3 not yet allocated.)  The PA’s role is to support 
independent living skills.

3. What are we doing?

Better prepared and supported to live independently / Engagement and 
Participation

Independence Packs (Bronze, Silver and Gold) designed by the 
PA’s to use as a tools to work with young people in thinking 
about the work needing done to support their independent skills.  
A number of social workers are using this tool to assess their 
young people’s independence skills.  Tenancy Readiness 
Programme offers CLs opportunity to think about the merits of 
having their own property and the responsibilities that may 
come with this.  Four programmes were set up over 2016 and 13 young people 
engaged in this work over a 4-6 week period, with 4-6 care leavers participating at any 
one time.  7 have successfully moved to independent living, 2 have moved into 
Supported Lodgings, 3 have taken part in a trail at the taster flat and one has a moving 
on plan for semi independence from residential care in the coming months.  One care 
leaver fed back “The course reiterated to him that he is not yet ready for independent 
living and requires further support from his host.” 

We now have improved knowledge of our data, better oversight and understanding of 
our service and a 16/17 year old tracker to think about next steps accommodation 
options. Better data tracking on num
[...]
held on a Monday at 
Middlewich Leisure Centre with a good number of care leavers (up 
to 19 in total) have been attending this weekly event regularly with 
staff.   This group has played against Cheshire Police and have a 



Page 10

proposed game planned with Cheshire Fire Service.

A number of care leavers are known to Youth Justice Services – 
some on orders now having ended successfully through use of 
Divert.

Improved 
Access to 
Health Support 

Immediate support offer to care leavers by telephone contact 
through commissioning of KOOTH - avoiding need to wait for adult’s 
services referral or waiting lists.

PA (15 hours per week) now supporting young people with 
emotional or MH issues around NEET status to improve confidence, 
self-esteem getting them re-engaged in a provision. 
 

EET Audit of Pathway Plans (Q1, Q2) showed there needed to be more 
evidence of improved outcomes in this area of their work around 
EET.  Part 2 – needed more clarity in the plan as to how this was to 
be done with the young person i.e. stepping stones.  Audits and 
Coaching sessions to improve written evidence of work done on 
EET.  

Over 2016 the CLS has worked hard to get young people work 
ready, off ESA, JSA and into work readiness programmes.  

When Ofsted visited in July 2015 our 18-21 NEET figure was 52%, 
higher than the national average.  At the end January 2017 our  
NEET figure for 18-21 year olds is now below the national average 
(40%) having attained 36% this past month.

Experiencing 
stability and 
feeling safe and 
secure                  

We know the whereabouts of all of our young people except for 2 
who are ARE (appeals rights exhausted).
Keeping in touch - high compliance.  80% of care leavers seen 
every 2 months.  
Others are ‘exception visits’ outside these timescales, Adults with 
Disabilities, University students and those out of the country for 
example.
The offer of a training flat and trial is working well with our Ignition 
Panel.

Achieving
[...]
ph 5.19; and
2.1.3 Endorse the aims and learning outcomes of the corporate parenting 

training for elected members set out at 5.6.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet 
and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are 
likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate 
Parenting Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge 
performance to improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

Apprenticeship Levy
5.1. Changes which come into effect from May 2017 in respect of the new 

Apprentice Levy should make it easier for care leavers to be successful in 



apprenticeships. There will be a levy on all large employers which will be 
used to support apprenticeships across the country. This money will 
support care leavers in two ways:

 Any employer who takes on an apprentice up to age 24 who has 
been in care will receive an additional £1000 to give additional 
support; and

 Training providers who provide the training and assessment element 
of the apprenticeship will receive £1000 for additional support.

5.2. The Virtual School and Social Care will be asking employers/providers how 
these funds will be used and also to make sure that the young person lets 
the employer/provider know about their care leaver status when applying.

Children and Social Work Bill

5.3. The new Children and Social Work Bill, currently going through Parliament, 
has clauses that place new duties on the local authority and the Virtual 
School.  This includes promoting the educational achievement of children 
adopted from care or who have left care through a special guardianship 
order (SGO) or child arrangements order (CAO). The legislation will place a 
duty on local authorities to appoint an officer (the virtual school head) to 
provide advice and information to parents, funded early years settings and 
schools; and will place a duty on the school governing body to appoint a 
designated teacher to support children in the school they attend.

Local Developments

Arrangements for carrying out inspections of children’s homes (Reg 44)

5.4. Quality assurance for the Children’s Homes that Cheshire East  
commission or operate directly is important to ensure the best services for 
our cared for children. Regulation 44 visits and subsequent reports are an 
important part of the quality assurance framework surrounding Children’s 
Homes and the greater the level of independence, the better. Each 
Children’s Home is required to appoint an independent person to 
undertake Regulation 44 visits and to date Cheshire East Council have 
added support and challenge to the process via local Councillors and Voice 
for Children attending visits. As the Council moves to the wholly 
commissioned service model via Bettercare Keys, and also expands the 
number of Children’s Homes to five, it is important that the added value 
that Councillors and Voice for Children provide is not lost. Bettercare Keys 
have agreed that our current arrangements for supporting Regulation 44 
visits can continue when they mobilise the new Children’s Home contract.

Update on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC)

5.5. There were no more unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) 
brought into Cheshire East under the last tranche.  Cheshire East continues 



to support 6 cared for children and 14 care leavers who were UASC as at 
the end of February 2017.  These young people have settled in well and 
are receiving good support in Cheshire East. 

Corporate Parenting Training for Elected Members

5.6. Work is currently underway to develop corporate parenting training for 
elected members as part of a programme of child and adult safeguarding 
training that aims to:

- Understand the profile and needs of our cared for children;
- Understand their rol
[...]
ties to learn and develop. Where possible, we want to 

support our children and young people to remain with their families 

within a loving, caring, safe and stable environment. When children 

are unable to remain in the care of the families, we want to ensure 

they receive a permanent loving home as soon as possible.  

 

Children, young people, parents and carers have told us they want: 

 To be listened to 

 To be included in their plans, and understand what the 

concerns are and why they need a plan 

 For professionals to be clear with them about what is going 

to, or could happen 

 

This is our plan for how we in Children’s Social Care Services, will 

put the needs of our children and young people first and 

foremost in everything we do, and deliver the very best service to 

all families that need our support.  

 

Our service exists to support families at the times when they are 

most in need. The people who are best placed to tell us what they 

need, and how we can best offer support, are the families we work 

with, which is why involving children, young people, parents, carers 

and other family members is a large part of our plan.  

 

 

Our plan focuses on the four key things we think will make the 

most difference to improving the lives of our children and young 

people. If we can consistently live, breathe and deliver these four 

priorities, the quality of our service and the outcomes for our 

children, young people and families will significantly improve: 

 

1. We always put children and young people first 

2. We understand what impact the situation is having on the 

child or young person 

3. We take action to make positive change a reality  

4. We work with families to achieve long lasting change. 

Children and young people get the right service for them, at 

the right time 

 

In developing this plan, we have considered a range of sources that 

tell us how well our service is performing. This has included 

performanc
[...]
s that are sustainable in the 

long term.  

 

We will also ensure our professionals have the right support and 

tools in place to enable them to conduct high quality work. This 

includes management support, training and development 

opportunities, effective caseload management, policies, procedures 

and practice guidance, tools for working with families, the child’s 

record system and ICT support and equipment.  

 

We will align our audit and quality assurance process with the Signs 

of Safety approach. Audits will be completed by team managers 

with social workers, recognising their strengths, and supporting 

them to reflect on the quality of their work and identify areas they 

can learn from and improve on in future work. Our model of 

supervision will also be changed to reflect the Signs of Safety 

approach and will include group supervision to develop strong 

team working, sharing good practice and learning.  

 

 



3 
 

We will be offering ‘Master Classes’ - specific in-depth training 

available to all social work staff on a monthly basis. The topics of 

the Master Classes will change each month and these sessions will 

cover areas of practice that we know we need to improve. These 

sessions will be responsive to findings from our audits and to 

feedback from staff on the areas they would like to feel more 

confident about or would like more support with.  

 

We will also be working closely with our partners to ensure we have 

a joined up approach to working with families. Partners will receive 

briefings on the Signs of Safety approach, and we are implementing 

a campaign for change across the partnership to develop a 

shared culture and ambition for children and young people in 

Cheshire East, and improve the quality, consistency and ownership 

of partnership work. This approach will focus on key practice areas 

to raise awareness of good practice and expectations, and provide 

professionals with the mandate and support to
[...]
and young people. 

Feedback from Partners from our 

Multi-Agency audits, the LSCB 

Board, Quality and Outcomes 

Sub Group, and the Safeguarding 

Children Operational Group 

shows that professionals live and 

breathe our values and are 

committed to putting children and 

young people first. 

 

 

 

 

 



8 
 

We understand what impact the situation is having on the child or 

young person 

Ref What we will do: 
When will we 

see an impact? 
Who’s responsible: 

11 

We will deliver ‘Master Classes’ – specific in-depth training in response to our areas for improvement. 

These sessions will be delivered on a monthly basis and will be open to all children’s social care staff. 

Master Classes are currently planned on the following topics: 

 Assessing Parental Capacity to Change  

 Exercising Professional Judgement 

 Parenting Assessments  

 Placement Planning 

 Leading and Chairing Effective Multi-Agency Meetings 

 Child Sexual Exploitation and Missing from Home and Care 

Future sessions will continue to respond to findings from audit and staff suggestions. 

March 2017 

Jacquie Sims, Head of 

Service for Child in Need 

and Child Protection 

12 

The assessment, plan and review document for work with cared for children will be aligned into one 

document to streamline work for practitioners, ensure the information in each documents informs each 

other, and that are all reviewed regularly at the young person’s review meeting.  

March 2017 

Pete Lambert, Head of 

Service for Cared for 

Children  

13 

We will adopt Signs of Safety as our way of working, which will support a continual questioning approach 

to explore and understand the strengths and risks within families. The approach includes capturing the 

child or young person’s thoughts, worries and wishes, and this underpins and drives all the work with the 

family.  

We will implement the use of genograms as a direct work tool with children, young people and parents to 

inform 
[...]
  

Supervision Audit Report shows 

that staff receive regular supervision 

and good quality support which 

supports improved outcomes for 

children 

Compliments, Comments and 

Complaints Report and feedback 

surveys from children, young 

people, parents and carers show that 

families received a responsive and 

timely service that helped them 

Feedback from the Annual Staff 

Survey and Practice Coaching 

Audits shows that professionals feel 

supported and challenged to take 

timely action for children and young 

people 

Feedback from Partners from our 

Multi-Agency audits, the LSCB 

Board, Quality and Outcomes Sub 

Group, and the Safeguarding 

Children Operational Group shows 

that professionals are responsive to 

children’s needs, taking action in a 

timely way 



15 
 

We work with families to achieve long lasting change. Children 

and young people get the right service at the right time 

Ref What we will do: 

When will we 

see an 

impact? 

Who’s responsible: 

37 
We will develop and implement a work plan for the LSCB Early Help Sub Group to drive developments 

across the partnership and ensure we support families at the earliest possible stage 
March 2017 

Tracy Ryan, Director of 

Prevention and Support 

38 We will carry out a deep dive analysis of Child in Need cases to ensure they are at the right level of need May 2017 

Jacquie Sims, Head of 

Service for Child in Need 

and Child Protection 

39 
We will review the role of the Family Support Service to ensure they are working at the right level of need, 

and review the timeliness of step up to social care 
June 2017 

Jacquie Sims and Jonathan 

Potter, Heads of Service 

40 
We will review and revise the step down process, ensuring that step down requires that strong 

contingency plans are in place 
June 2017 

Jacquie Sims and Jonathan 

Potter, Heads of Service 

41 

We will launch ‘Project Macc’ as part of our demand management strategy. Project Macc will mirror ou
[...]
 for Cared for 

Children 

  



18 
 

How will we know if we’ve made a difference? 

 Measuring our performance 
Thresholds 

Requires Improvement Good Outstanding 

The social worker took the right action at the right time to protect the child or young person 

and their siblings (audit measure) 
60-69% 70-79% 80-100% 

 

Evaluating how well we did it 

Is anyone better off? 

Feedback from Children and Young 

People, Parents and Carers 
Feedback from Staff Feedback from Partners 

 Audit Reports show that children 

and young people’s needs are met 

at the right level at the right time, 

and that step up and step down to 

services is robust 

Feedback surveys from children, 

young people, parents and carers 

show that families received a service 

that helped them and they feel they can 

sustain the outcomes they have 

achieved in the long term 

Annual Social Work Staff Survey and 

feedback from the Practice Champions 

Group shows professionals report that 

step up and step down is robust and 

there is a joint understanding and 

application of thresholds across the 

partnership 

Feedback from Partners from our 

Multi-Agency audits, the LSCB 

Board, Quality and Outcomes 

Sub Group, and the Safeguarding 

Children Operational Group 

shows that step up and step down 

arrangements are robust and there 

is a joint understanding and 

application of thresholds across the 

partnership 

 

  



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Your thoughts matter 
If you have any thoughts or views on this plan, or how well we are progressing, please 

do contact us at ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk





	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Provision and Outcomes for Care Leavers
	6 Corporate Parenting Committee Update
	7 Service Improvement Plan, Children's Social Care
	9 Report on Cared For Children and Care Leavers - Vulnerable Groups



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors 
P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, M Grant, J Saunders, L Smetham and 
M Warren.

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Elise Cox – Service Co-ordinator Children, Families and Adults
Tom Dooks – Team Manager Youth and Engagement Services
Pete Lambert – Head of Cared for Children
Anji Reynolds – Service Manager, Permanence and Through Care Team
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

37 UPDATE ON RESPONSE FROM COMMITTEE TO CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S INPUT IN JANUARY 

RESOLVED

That an update be made to the next meeting as it had not been possible to have 
a meeting with the Shadow Board since the last meeting of the Committee. 

38 PROVISION AND OUTCOMES FOR CARE LEAVERS 

The Committee considered the care provision and key outcomes for service 
leavers.  In July 2016 the Government had published their strategy, ‘Keep on 



Caring’ Supporting People from Care to Independence, which set out its vision in 
5 key outcomes for care leavers, these being

1. Better prepared and supported to live independently
2. Improved access to education, employment and training
3. Experiencing stability and feeling safe and secure
4. Improved access to health support
5. Achieving financial stability

The report gave a resume of the history and development of the Care Leavers 
Service in Cheshire East in recent years, and of the work streams and champion 
roles which had been introduced to support these outcomes.  In addition it was 
reported there had been a drive to improve the quality of both the pathway plans 
and tools used with care leavers, a new Plan having gone live in January this 
year. 

As part of the wider position presentations had been given to the Fostering 
Forum and to the Skills to Fostering training programme, aimed at helping all 
those involved with cared for children to think about independent living and the 
skills needed for moving on.  Personal Advisors were now allocated to an eligible 
child on turning 16, or no later than ahead of their first pathway plan review.

With regard to the five key outcomes specific details were given of what was 
being done for each along with an assessment of how successful these had been 
to date; it was intended to carry out a review of the service plan and to refocus in 
2017/18 and for there to be a survey this year to obtain feedback from all the care 
leavers being worked with.

Members received clarification concerning the suitability of some properties for 
care leavers especially in the Crewe area, the position concerning the age at 
which housing benefit was awarded, and assistance for unaccompanied asylum 
seekers over 16 years of age.  Concern was expressed about the number of 
young people in care who had their own children taken into care, although it was 
recognised this was not out of line with other areas.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

39 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Committee received information on national developments in respect of 
changes to the apprenticeship levy and the new Children and Social Work Bill, 
and on the following local developments:

 Arrangements for carrying out inspections of Children’s Homes (Reg 44)
 Unaccompanied asylum seeking children
 Corporate parenting training for elected members
 The foster carer survey 2016 and action plan
 Foster carer fortnight
 Post 16 tutor 
 Corporate parenting annual report
 Signs of safety innovation bid



In considering the content of the Annual Report it was agreed that the subjects 
suggested, set out in para 5.19, be included, with the addition of 

 reference to reports produced by the service such as those on the current 
agenda on the Provision and Outcomes for Care Leavers, and the Service 
Improvement Plan for Children’s Social Care,

 the ‘deep dives’ of specific topics made by the Committee during the year, 
 a section to highlight what had been achieved and remained to be done in 

the coming year.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That approval be given to the content of the Annual Report set out in para 
5.19 with the addition of the points identified above.

3. The aims and learning outcomes of the corporate training for elected 
members, set out in para 5.6 of the report, be endorsed.

40 SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN, CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

Consideration was given to the Service Improvement Plan for Children’s Social 
Care.  Following discussions with children, young people, parents and carers on 
what they most wanted the Plan focussed on the four key things thought to make 
the most difference:

1. We always put children and young people first.
2. We understand what impact the situation is having on the child or young 

person.
3. We take action to make positive changes a reality.
4. We work with families to achieve long lasting change.  Children and young 

people get the right service for them at the right time.
 
The Committee was told how the delivery of services would be changing this 
year.  The report set out the approach which included ensuring our professionals 
have the right support and tools in place to enable them to conduct high quality 
work, an aligning of the audit and quality assurance process with the Signs of 
Safety approach, master classes for all social work staff, and a campaign for a 
change across the partnerships involved so as to develop a shared culture and 
ambition for children and young people in Cheshire East.  It was intended that 
progress be reviewed by senior managers on a quarterly basis.

Particular interest was expressed in the way in which the health partners could be 
held to account and to the role played by the Local Safeguarding Children Board, 
and the Cheshire East the Health and Wellbeing Board. With reference to the 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) it was agreed that be 
added the Committee Work Programme as a subject for a ‘deep dive’.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that a deep dive on CAMHS be added to the Work 
Programme for the Committee.



41 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.

42 REPORT ON CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS - 
VULNERABLE GROUPS 

Consideration was given to this report.  It was requested that in future reports a 
comparison of year on year data be included so as to assist in identifying any 
areas that might need to be focussed on.  It was also suggested that the 
scorecard be reassessed at the end of the year to ensure it provided the 
necessary information.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm

Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)


